Total   15,769   16,385   17,044

*CIL is discounted at a base WACC of 9.64% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CIL value which is included in
total EV value shown above. Accordingly CIL is discounted at 10.14% and 9.14% when WACC is increased and decreased
by 0.5% respectively.

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPV
WACC
+1.0%

   EV*
Base

WACC
   EV*

WACC
-1.0%

   EV*

1 RSWPL 9.07% 15,193  8.07% 16,385  7.07% 17,750

Total   15,193   16,385   17,750

*CIL is discounted at a base WACC of 9.64% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CIL value which is included in
total EV value shown above. Accordingly CIL is discounted at 10.64% and 8.64% when WACC is increased and decreased
by 1% respectively.

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPV
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 11 of 49

Strictly Private and Confidential

3. PLF by increasing/decreasing it by 1.0%
   INR Mn

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Operating Expense parameter (20%)
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPV
EV at expenses

+20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at expenses
 -20%

1 RSWPL 15,877 16,385 16,873

Total  15,877 16,385 16,873

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPV.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Sr No. SPV
EV -1.0%

PLF
Base EV

EV +1.0%
PLF

1 RSWPL 15,559 16,385 17,205
Total  15,559 16,385 17,205

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPV
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 12 of 49

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation Standards
2018 IVS  issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPV;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

[…]

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. PLF by increasing/decreasing it by 1.0%

4. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPV
WACC
+0.5%

   EV*
Base

WACC
   EV*

WACC
-0.5%

   EV*

1 RSWPL 8.57% 15,769  8.07% 16,385  7.57% 17,044

Total   15,769   16,385   17,044

*CIL is discounted at a base WACC of 9.64% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CIL value which is included in
total EV value shown above. Accordingly CIL is discounted at 10.14% and 9.14% when WACC is increased and decreased
by 0.5% respectively.

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPV
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 35 of 49

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPV
WACC
+1.0%

   EV*
Base

WACC
   EV*

WACC
-1.0%

   EV*

1 RSWPL 9.07% 15,193  8.07% 16,385  7.07% 17,750

Total   15,193   16,385   17,750

*CIL is discounted at a base WACC of 9.64% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CIL value which is included in
total EV value shown above. Accordingly CIL is discounted at 10.64% and 8.64% when WACC is increased and decreased
by 1% respectively.

3. PLF by increasing/decreasing it by 1.0%
INR Mn

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Operating Expense parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPV
EV at expenses

+20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at expenses
 -20%

1 RSWPL 15,877 16,385 16,873

Total  15,877 16,385 16,873

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPV

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Sr No. SPV
EV -1.0%

PLF
Base EV

EV +1.0%
PLF

1 RSWPL 15,559 16,385 17,205
Total  15,559 16,385 17,205

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPV
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 36 of 49

Strictly Private and Confidential

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT
regulations

Scope of Work

8.1 The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be
made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include
following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation
and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the